

# 17-114(L)-CV

17-738(Con)

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

PAUL J. FROMMERT; DONALD S. FOOTE; THOMAS I. BARNES;  
RONALD J. CAMPBELL; FRANK D. COMMESSE; WILLIAM F. COONS;  
JAMES D. GAGNIER; BRIAN L. GAITA; WILLIAM J. LADUE; GERALD A.  
LEONARDO, JR.; FRANK MAWDESLEY; HAROLD S. MITCHELL; WALTER  
J. PETROFF; RICHARD C. SPRING; PATRICIA M. JOHNSON; F. PATRICIA  
M. TOBIN; NANCY A. REVELLA; ANATOLI G. PUSCHKIN; WILLIAM R.  
PLUMMER; MICHAEL J. MCCOY; ALAN H. CLAIR; LARRY J.  
GALLAGHER; NAPOLEON B. BARBOSA; ALEXANDRA SPEARMAN  
HARRICK; JANIS A. EDELMAN; PATRICIA H. JOHNSTON; KENNETH P.  
PARNETT; JOYCE D. CATHCART; FLOYD SWAIM; JULIE A. MCMILLIAN;  
DENNIS E. BAINES; RUBY JEAN MURPHY; MATTHEW D. ALFIERI;  
IRSHAD QURESHI; RICHARD C. CRATER; GAIL J. LEVY;

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of New York  
Hon. David G. Larimer, No. 6:00-CV-06311

---

### **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Shaun P. Martin  
**UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO**  
**SCHOOL OF LAW**  
5998 Alcalá Park, Warren Hall  
San Diego, CA 92110  
T: (619) 260-2347 | F: (619) 260-7933

Peter K. Stris  
Brendan S. Maher  
**STRIS & MAHER LLP**  
725 South Figueroa Street, Ste. 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
T: (213) 995-6800 | F: (213) 261-0299  
brendan.maher@strismaher.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

JOHN A. WILLIAMS; CRYSTAL THORTON; CHARLES R. DRANNBAUER;  
WILLIAM M. BURRITT; JANICE ROSS HEILER; JOSEPH MCNEIL;  
THOMAS F. MCGEE; VINCENT G. JOHNSON; F. COLT HITCHCOCK;  
RONNIE TABAK; MARTHA LEE TAYLOR; KATHY FAY THOMPSON; MARY  
BETH ALLEN; CRAIG SPENCER; LINDA S. BOURQUE; THOMAS  
MICHAEL VASTA; FRANK C. DARLING; CLARK C. DINGMAN; CAROL E.  
GANNON; JOSEPH E. WRIGHT; DAVID M. ROHAN; DAVID B. RUDDOCK;  
CHARLES HOBBS; CHARLES ZABINSKI; CHARLES J. MADDALOZZO;  
JOYCE M. PRUETT; WILLIAM A. CRAVEN; MAUREEN A. LOUGHLIN  
JONES; KENNETH W. PIETROWSKI; BONNIE COHEN; LAWRENCE R.  
HOLLAND; GAIL A. NASMAN; STEVEN D. BARLEY; DONNA S. LIPARI;  
ANDREW C. MATTELIANO; MICHAEL HORROCKS; CANDICE J. WHITE;  
KATHLEEN E. HUNTER; JOHN L. CRISAFULLI; DEBORAH J. DAVIS;  
BRENDA H. MCCONNELL; KATHLEEN A. BOWEN; ROBERT P.  
CARANDDO; TERENCE J. KURTZ; WILLIAM J. CHESLOCK; THOMAS E.  
DALTON; LYNN BARNSDALE; BRUCE D. CRAIG; GARY P. HARDIN;  
CLAUDETTE M. LONG; DALE PLATTETER; MARY ANN SERGEANT;  
MOLLY WHITE KEHOE; DAVID K. YOUNG; LESLIE ANN WUNSCH;

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 8

A. Xerox Plan Basics.....8

B. *Frommert II*: 2006-2010.....11

C. *Frommert III*: 2010-2013.....14

D. *Frommert IV*: 2013-Present.....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. *NEW HIRE IS AN INSUFFICIENT NOTICE REMEDY*.....20

A. New Hire Is Not Equitable .....20

B. Surcharge And Estoppel Entitle Plaintiffs To At Least  
The Layaou Offset.....29

C. The Actual Annuity Offset Is An Alternative Equitable  
Remedy To Layaou .....36

II. *THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY  
INTERPRET THE PLAN* .....38

A. The District Court Was Required To Interpret The Plan.....40

B. New Hire Is An Unreasonable Interpretation Of The Plan.....42

C. There Are Only Two Reasonable Interpretations Of The Plan:  
The Layaou Offset Or The Actual-Annuity Offset.....46

D. The District Court Was Wrong Not To Find That Xerox Acted  
In Bad Faith And Incompetently .....50

III. *THE DISTRICT COURT AWARDED INADEQUATE PREJUDGMENT  
INTEREST* ..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 58  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alfano v. CIGNA Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2009 WL 890626 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2009) .....    | 58             |
| <i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014).....                         | 20             |
| <i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> ,<br>336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003).....              | 26, 32         |
| <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 421 (2011).....                                 | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 506 (2010).....                                | 11, 14, 51, 53 |
| <i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 73 (1995).....                 | 32, 41         |
| <i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> ,<br>274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 35             |
| <i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> ,<br>754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....                        | 28             |
| <i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> ,<br>328 F. Supp. 2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....                 | 11             |
| <i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> ,<br>433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....                         | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> ,<br>472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....                 | 14, 27         |
| <i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> ,<br>535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....                         | 9, 14, 42, 54  |
| <i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> ,<br>738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013).....                         | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re U.S. Foodservice</i> ,<br>729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....                       | 33             |
| <i>Layaou v. Xerox Corp.</i> ,<br>238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2011).....                        | 6, 11, 27      |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 882 (1996).....   | 41            |
| <i>Milanese v. Rust-Oleum Corp.</i> ,<br>244 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....                                    | 20            |
| <i>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> ,<br>434 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) .....              | 9             |
| <i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)..... | 35            |
| <i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2017).....                                     | 28            |
| <i>Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008).....                        | 35            |
| <i>Rood v. N.Y. State Teamsters Conference Pension</i> ,<br>39 F. Supp. 3d 241 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....          | 55            |
| <i>Schonholz v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>87 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996).....                         | 32            |
| <i>Slupinski v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2009).....                            | 55, 56        |
| <i>Weber v. GE Grp. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>541 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2008) .....                              | 55            |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....   | 2             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....   | 2             |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(B).....   | 48            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1022 .....   | 26            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1024.....  | 7             |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1025 .....   | 52            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....  | 4, 7          |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,<br>29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |               |
| Austin W. Scott et al., 2 <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (3d ed. 1967) .....                                       | 30            |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Brief for Respondents, <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 506 (No. 08-810), 2009 WL 5240210 .....  | 46    |
| Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 506 (2010) (No. 08-810), 2009 WL 2954165 .....   | 9, 46 |
| Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i><br>Supporting Respondents, <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 506 (2010) (No. 08-810), 2009 WL 4030393 ..... | 9, 12 |
| FAQs, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.....  | 55    |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 506 (2010) (No. 08-810), 2008 WL 5394017 .....   | 45    |
| Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts .....  | 35    |
| <b>Rules</b>   |       |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(1).....   | 32    |
